

No. 21-3207

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee

vs.

JAMES READ,
Appellant

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Arkansas**

**Honorable P.K. Holmes, III
United States District Judge**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

**BRUCE D. EDDY
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS**

By: James B. Pierce
Assistant Federal Public Defender
C. Aaron Holt
Research & Writing Specialist
Office of the Federal Public Defender
112 W. Center Street, Suite 300
Fayetteville, AR 72701
(479) 442-2306
james_pierce@fd.org
aaron_holt@fd.org

CASE SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Item</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Case Summary and Request for Oral Argument	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented for Review	2
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of the Argument.....	33
Argument	34
I. The district court erred by refusing to permit Mr. Read to allocute via pre-recorded video	34
II. The district court abused its discretion by imposing a substantively unreasonable sentence.....	38
III. The district court imposed a sentence in excess of the statutory maximum on Mr. Read’s conviction for making a false statement in violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(3).....	48
Conclusion.....	51
Certificate of Service/Compliance	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	2, 39
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962)	2, 34
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	2, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 948 F.2d 325 (7th Cir. 1991).....	2, 38
<i>United States v. Boman</i> , 873 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2017)	48
<i>United States v. Denton</i> , No. 0:21-CR-60171-RS-1 (S.D. Fla. 2021)	45
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , No. 0:21-CR-60146-RKA-1 (S.D. Fla. 2021)	44
<i>United States v. Gifford</i> , 991 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2021)	2, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Haack</i> , 403 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>United States v. Hayford</i> , No. 4:20-CR-00088-CVE-1 (N.D. Okla. 2020).....	46
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , No. 1:21-CR-20011-MGC-1 (S.D. Fla. 2021)	45
<i>United States v. House</i> , 923 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2019)	48
<i>United States v. Jafaar</i> , No. 1:20-CR-00185-CMH-1 (E.D. Va. 2020)	46
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 509 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2007)	2, 39
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 115 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1997).....	2, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 656 F.2d 1162 (5th Cir. 1981)	35
<i>United States v. Luleff</i> , 574 F.3d 566 (8th Cir. 2009)	39

<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 557 F.3d 597 (8th Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>United States v. Merrival</i> , 521 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>United States v. Rai</i> , No. 1:21-CR-00009-MAC-CLS (E.D. Tex. 2021)	46
<i>United States v. Sparrow</i> , 673 F.2d 862 (5th Cir. 1982).....	2, 35
<i>United States v. Thurmond</i> , 914 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 515 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 2008).....	39

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	7, 34
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	48
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(3)	ii, 1, 3, 48
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	ii, 1, 3, 49
18 U.S.C. § 1957.....	ii, 1, 3, 49
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	25, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3571.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....	52
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2).....	ii

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)(i)1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(4)(A)(ii)35

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 cmt. n.3(A)20

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(a)(1)25

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)(H)25

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(10)(C).....25

U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(a)(1).....25

U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(b)(2)(A).....25

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(c)25
